July 12, 2007 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, # 7007 0710 0004 1201 0521

Arif Fezaj, Permittee Harry's Sports Bar 563 Wolcott Street Waterbury, CT 06705 Backer: Harry's Sports Bar LLC Permit No. LCA.6462 Docket No. 07-1087

On July 12, 2007, after due notice, the Department of Consumer Protection, Liquor Control Commission, held a formal administrative hearing on a charge of violation of §30-22a(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes. Proper notice of the hearing was provided to the Respondent, however, the Respondent failed to appear at the hearing.

Based upon the testimony and documents submitted at the hearing, the department finds that the respondent has failed to comply with the requirements of Sec. 30-22a(a) by maintaining a valid food service license from the City of Waterbury and **ORDERS** the café liquor permit **revoked immediately** in accordance with §30-6-A8(c) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

Elisa A. Nahas, Esq. Designated Hearing Officer Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner Gary Berner, Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

Parties:

Arif Fezaj, 221 Mount Vernon Road, Plantsville, CT 06479

Non-parties:

Commissioner

Inspector Paul Vitarelli, City of Waterbury, Department of Public Health, 95 Scoville Street, Suite 100, Waterbury, CT 06706

Connecticut Beverage Journal, 2508 Whitney Ave., P.O. Box 185159, Hamden, CT 06518 John Suchy, Director, Liquor Division

Connecticut State Library, 231 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106